WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1978

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 322

(By Mr Tris Hundon)

In Effect munity days from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 322

(By Miss Herndon)

[Passed March 9, 1978; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one, chapter twenty-nine-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to application of chapter twenty-nine-a of said code to the West Virginia board of education and the board of governors of West Virginia University.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one, chapter twenty-nine-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. DEFINITIONS AND APPLICATION OF CHAPTER. §29A-1-2. Application of chapter.

- 1 The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to rules
- 2 relating to, or contested cases involving, public elections,
- 3 the conduct of inmates of public institutions, the conduct
- 4 of students at public schools or public educational insti-
- 5 tutions, the conduct of persons in military service or the
- 6 receipt of public assistance.
- 7 The provisions of this chapter shall not apply in any
- ${f 8}$ respect whatever to the West Virginia board of probation
- 9 and parole, the public service commission, and the board
- 10 of public works: *Provided*, That these named agencies
- shall comply with section one, article two of this chapter:

 Provided, however, That any rule promulgated by any
- 13 such named agency on and after the effective date of this
- 14 chapter shall not become effective unless and until two
- 15 certified copies of such rule have been on file in the
- 16 office of the secretary of state for sixty consecutive days.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee hairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 30 day of.... ., 1978.

RECEIVED

MAR 13 2 15 PM '78

OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

78 MAR 30 P9: 32

EOY, OF STATE